INDEX NO. 450500/2016

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/29/2019

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK **NEW YORK COUNTY**

PRESENT: HON. CAROL R. EDMEAD	PART 35_
PRESENT: J.S.C. Justice	
IN the MATTER OF	INDEX NO. 450500/201
the Liquidation of	MOTION DATE
the Liquidation of HEALTH Republic Insurance of NEW York, Corp.	MOTION SEQ. NO
The following papers, numbered 1 to, were read on this motion to/for	
Notice of Motion/Order to Show Cause — Affidavits — Exhibits	
Answering Affidavits — Exhibits	
Replying Affidavits	
Upon the foregoing papers, it is ordered that this motion is	
It is hereby	
It is hereby	
ORDERED that the <i>Ex Parte</i> motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A. Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Republic I Corp. [NYSCEF Doc. #148], is Granted in accordance with the anneance	CAT TY
ORDERED that the <i>Ex Parte</i> motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A. Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Populsis I.	CAT TY
ORDERED that the <i>Ex Parte</i> motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A. Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Populsis I.	CAT TY
ORDERED that the <i>Ex Parte</i> motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A. Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Populsis I.	CAT TY
ORDERED that the <i>Ex Parte</i> motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A. Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Populsis I.	CAT TY
ORDERED that the <i>Ex Parte</i> motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A. Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Populsis I.	CAT TY
ORDERED that the <i>Ex Parte</i> motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A. Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Populsis I.	CAT TY
ORDERED that the <i>Ex Parte</i> motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A. Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Populsis I.	CAT TY
ORDERED that the <i>Ex Parte</i> motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A. Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Populsis I.	CAT TY
ORDERED that the <i>Ex Parte</i> motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A. Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Populsis I.	CAT TY
ORDERED that the Ex Parte motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Republic I Corp. [NYSCEF Doc. #148], is Granted in accordance with the anneal Dated: 3.29.2019	exed Order. ON. CAROL R. EDMEAD J.S.C. J.S.C.
ORDERED that the Ex Parte motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Republic I Corp. [NYSCEF Doc. #148], is Granted in accordance with the anneal Dated: 3.29.20/9 Kone:	exed Order. ON. CAROL R. EDMEAD J.S.C. NON-FINAL DISPOSITION
ORDERED that the Ex Parte motion of Linda A. Lacewell, A Financial Services, in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Republic I Corp. [NYSCEF Doc. #148], is Granted in accordance with the anneal Dated: 3.29.2019 MARCHARD THAT IN THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	exed Order. ON. CAROL R. EDMEAD J.S.C. J.S.C.

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 150

COUNTY CLERK 03/29/2019

INDEX NO. 450500/2016

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/29/2019

At IAS Part 35 of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, at the courthouse, 60 Centre Street, in the County, City and State of New

the York, on

HOPE CARCL EDINEAD

PRESENT:

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 150

HON CAROL R. EDMEAD, J. S. C.

In the Matter of

Index No.: 450500/16

the Liquidation of

ORDER NO. 1

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE OF NEW YORK, CORP.

Upon the March 5, 2019 affirmation of John Pearson Kelly, the Mach 5, 2019 affidavit of Gail Pierce-Siponen ("Pierce-Siponen Affidavit") and the exhibits attached thereto, submitted in support of the ex parte motion of Linda A. Lacewell, Acting Superintendent of Financial Services in her capacity as Liquidator of Health Republic Insurance of New York, Corp. ("Health Republic") to approve the Liquidator's recommended determinations of policy claims as reflected in Explanation of Benefits ("EOB") forms sent to Health Republic claimants in accordance with the claims Adjudication Procedure approved by the Court, including both allowances and disallowances of claims as reflected in the EOBs ("Motion");

NOW, after due deliberation having been had, it is

ORDERED, that the relief requested in the Motion is granted; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Liquidator's recommended allowances and disallowances of claims shown on the 190,369 EOBs sent to claimants in accordance with the Adjudication Procedure, as shown on Exhibit A to the Pierce-Siponen Affidavit submitted to the Court for in camera review,

DOC. NO. 150

INDEX NO. 450500/2016 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/29/2019

are hereby approved, and claims recommended for disallowance and shown as 0 dollars are hereby disallowed, and claims recommended for allowance are hereby allowed in the amounts shown, in the total amount of \$217,955,319.63, as Class two claims in the Health Republic estate pursuant to Section 7434 of the New York Insurance Law.

ENTER

HON. CAROL R. EDMEAD J.S.C.

L26058/map